

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

COUNTY TAXES 1923.

CHAP. 112

For screening the outlet of Unity pond, or Winnecook lake, in Waldo county, one thousand dollars,

1,000

743

Approved April 5, 1923.

Chapter 112.

Resolve, for the Purpose of Correcting an Error in the Resolve for Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three as Applying to the County of Cumberland.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, an error appears in the resolve, for the laying of the county taxes for the year nineteen hundred and twentythree, in that the figures as applying to the county of Cumberland are in error as not being in accord with the return as filed by the county commissioners of said county, and whereas the original resolve was an emergency measure because of the reasons therein set out and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore,

County tax, 1923. Resolved: That the resolve, for the laying of the county taxes for the year nineteen hundred twenty-three, as enacted by the house, March 22, 1923, and by the senate, March 23, 1923, and signed by the governor, March 24, 1923, be and hereby is amended by striking out the words "two hundred sixty-four thousand, two hundred eleven dollars" and the figures "264,211.00" after the word "Cumberland" and substituting therefor the words 'two hundred twenty-five thousand one hundred fifty-one dollars' and the figures '225,151.00,' so that said resolve, as amended, shall read as follows:

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THREE. Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three.

Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due, and such counties have no source of revenue except the taxes herein mentioned, therefore, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it, therefore,

Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

COUNTY TAXES 1924.

CHAP, 113

Androscoggin, one hundred fifty- nine thousand, two hun- dred dollars,	\$159,200.00
Aroostook, one hundred twenty-four thousand, eight hundred eighty dollars,	124,880.00
Cumberland, two hundred twenty-five thousand, one hundred fifty-one dollars,	225,151.00
Franklin, forty-six thousand, two hundred fifty dollars,	46,250.00
Hancock, forty-seven thousand, seven hundred seventy-eight dollars,	47,778.00
Kennebec, sixty-five thousand dollars,	65,000.00
Knox, forty-five thousand dollars,	45,000.00
Lincoln, eighteen thousand, five hundred ninety-three dollars,	18,593.00
Oxford, sixty thousand dollars,	60,000.00
Penobscot, one hundred forty-three thousand, three hundred forty-five dollars,	143,345.00
Piscataquis, thirty-nine thousand, two hundred fifty-eight dol-	
lars, .	39,258.00
Sagadahoc, twenty-six thousand dollars,	26,000.00
Somerset, sixty-four thousand, six hundred dollars,	64,600.00
Waldo, thirty-one thousand, six hundred fifty dollars,	31,650.00
Washington, sixty-eight thousand, one hundred dollars,	68,100.00
York, eighty-seven thousand, five hundred dollars,	87,500.00
	11 (1)

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 5, 1923.

Chapter 113.

Resolve, for the Purpose of Correcting an Error in the Resolve for Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four as Applying to the County of Cumberland.

Preamble. Whereas, an error appears in the resolve, for the laying of the county taxes for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-four in that the figures as applying to the county of Cumberland are in error as not

744